
Application Instructions 
Recovery Act - Partners for Fish and 
Wildlife Program
 
 
 
If you are interested in obtaining assistance with a habitat restoration 
project from the Partners for Fish and Wildlife Program you must contact 
your local program coordinator. A listing of coordinators by state is 
provided below or is available at  http://www.fws.gov/partners/. 
 
Do not complete or submit the SF-424 forms or any other forms 
prior to contacting the local Partners for Fish and Wildlife Program 
coordinator.  Form requirements vary by project so it is essential that 
you first make direct contact with a local program coordinator.   
 
 
 
 

 



The Partners for Fish and Wildlife Program
Contact List

National Program Contacts
David J. Stout, Chief
Division of Habitat Resource Conservation
4401 North Fairfax Drive, Room 830A
Arlington, VA  22203
(703) 358-2555   FAX: (703) 358-1869
Dave_Stout@fws.gov

Tamara McCandless, Chief
Branch of Habitat Restoration
4401 North Fairfax Drive, Room 750
Arlington, VA  22203
(703) 358-2201   FAX: (703) 358-2232
Tamara_McCandless@fws.gov

Regional Coordinators
Region 1 - Kathy Hollar
911 North East 11th Avenue
Portland, OR  97232-4181
(503) 231-6156   FAX: (503) 231-2050 
Kathy_Hollar@fws.gov

Region 2 - Mike McCollum
711 Stadium Drive E, Suite 252
Arlington, TX  76011
(817) 277-1100   FAX: (817) 277-9057
Mike_McCollum@fws.gov

Region 3 - Greg Brown         
1 Federal Drive, Federal Building  
Fort Snelling, MN  55111-4056
(612) 713-5475   FAX: (612) 713-5287
Greg_Brown@fws.gov

Region 4 - Ronnie Haynes
1875 Century Blvd.
Atlanta, GA  30345
(404) 679-7138   FAX: (404) 679-7081
Ronnie_Haynes@fws.gov

Region 5 - Steve Hill
300 Westgate Center Drive
Hadley, MA  01035-9589
(413) 253-8614   FAX: (413) 253-8482
Steve_Hill@fws.gov

Region 6 - Heather Johnson
134 Union Blvd., Suite 300
Lakewood, Colorado  80228
(303) 236-4316 Fax: (303) 236-4792
Heather_Johnson@fws.gov

Region 7 - John DeLapp
1101 East Tudor Road, MS 361
Anchorage, AK  99503
(907) 786-3925   FAX: (907) 786-3350
John_DeLapp@fws.gov

Region 8 - Deb Schlafmann & 
Carrie Thompson
2800 Cottage Way
Sacramento, CA  95825
(916) 414-6464   FAX: (916) 414-6462
Debra_Schlafmann@fws.gov
Carrie_Thompson@fws.gov

Alabama - Randy Roach
2001 East Plaza Offi ce Plaza
1208-B Main Street
Daphne, AL  36526
(251) 441-5181   FAX: (334) 441-6222
Randy_Roach@fws.gov

Alaska - John DeLapp
1101 East Tudor Road, MS 361
Anchorage, AK  99503
(907) 786-3925   FAX: (907) 786-3350
John_DeLapp@fws.gov

Arizona - Kris Randall
2321 West Royal Palm Road, Suite 103
Phoenix, AZ  85021-4951
(602) 242-0210 (x250)   FAX: (602) 242-2513
Kris_Randall@fws.gov

Arkansas - Melvin Tobin
110 South Amity, Suite 300
Conway, AR.  72032
(501) 513-4473   FAX: (501) 513-4480
Melvin_Tobin@fws.gov

California - Deb Schlafmann & 
Carrie Thompson
2800 Cottage Way, W-2610
Sacramento, CA  95825
(916) 414-6446   FAX: (916) 414-6462
Debra_Schlafmann@fws.gov
Carrie_Thompson@fws.gov

Colorado - Bill Noonan
44 Union Boulevard, Suite 120
Lakewood, CO  80228
(303) 969-7322 (x272)   FAX: (303) 969-7327
Bill_Noonan@fws.gov

Connecticut - Richard Potvin 
Stewart B. McKinney National Wildlife Refuge
POB 1030
Westbrook, CT  06498
(860) 399-2513   FAX: (860) 399-2515 
Richard_Potvin@fws.gov

Delaware - Al Rizzo
177 Admiral Cochrane Drive
Annapolis, MD  21401
(410) 573-4500   FAX: (410) 269-0832
Al_Rizzo@fws.gov
 
Florida  (north FL) - Stan Simpkins
7915 Baymeadows Way, Suite 200
Jacksonville, FL  32256-7517
(904) 731-3201   FAX: (904) 731-3045
Stan_Simpkins@fws.gov

Florida (south FL) - vacant
Florida Panther National Wildlife Refuge
3860 Tollgate Blvd., Suite 300
Naples, FL  34114
(239) 353-8442 (x232)   FAX: (239) 353-8640

Florida Panhandle - Chris Metcalf
Panama City Fisheries Offi ce
1601 Balboa Avenue
Panama City, FL  32405
(850) 769-0552   FAX: (850) 763-2177
Chris_Metcalf@fws.gov

Georgia - Robert Brooks
4270 Norwich Street Extension
Brunswick, GA  31520-2523
(912) 265-9336 (x25)   FAX: (912) 265-1061
Robert_Brooks@fws.gov

Hawaii - Benton Pang
300 Ala Moana Blvd., Room 3122
Honolulu, HI  96813
(808) 792-9400   FAX: (808) 792-2581
Benton_Pang@fws.gov

Idaho - Dennis Mackey
1387 South Vinnell Way, Room 368
Boise, ID  83709
(208) 378-5267   FAX: (208) 378-5262
Dennis_Mackey@fws.gov

Illinois - vacant
1511 47th Avenue
Moline, IL  61265
(309) 757-5800 (x214)   FAX: (309) 757-5807

Illinois (greater Chicago Area) - Mike 
Redmer
1250 South Grove, Suite 103
Barrington, IL  60010
(847) 381-2253 (x216)   FAX: (847) 381-2285
Mike_Redmer@fws.gov

Indiana  - Jeffrey Kiefer
620 South Walker 
Bloomington, IN  47403-2121
(812) 334-4261 (x212)   FAX: (812) 334-4273
Jeffrey_Kiefer@fws.gov

Iowa - Doug Helmers
Neal Smith National Wildlife Refuge
PO Box 399
Prairie City, IA  50228
(515) 994-3400   FAX: (515) 994-3459
Doug_Helmers@fws.gov

Kansas - Mike Rich
2609 Anderson Avenue
Manhattan, KS  66502
(785) 539-3474 (x107)   FAX: (785) 770-9920
Mike_Rich@fws.gov

Kentucky - J. Brent Harrel
J.C. Watts Federal Bldg., Room 265
330 West Broadway
Frankfort, KY  40601
(502) 695-0468 (x104)   FAX: (502) 695-1024
Brent_Harrel@fws.gov

Louisiana - Andy Dolan
646 Cajundome Blvd., Suite 400
Lafayette, LA  70506
(337) 291-3119   FAX: (337) 291-3139
Andrew_Dolan@fws.gov

State Coordinators



Maine - Ron Joseph
1033 South Main St.
Old Town, ME  04468
(207) 827-5938 (x15)   FAX: (207) 827-6099
Ronald_Joseph@fws.gov

Maryland - Al Rizzo
177 Admiral Cochrane Drive
Annapolis, MD  21401
(410) 573-4500   FAX: (410) 269-0832
Al_Rizzo@fws.gov

Massachusetts - Eric Derleth
70 Commercial St.
Concord, NH  03301-5087
(603) 223-2547 (x14)   FAX: (603) 223-0104
Eric_Derleth@fws.gov

Michigan - Jim Hudgins
2651 Coolidge Road
East Lansing, MI  48823
(517) 351-4230   FAX: (517) 351-5419
Jim_Hudgins@fws.gov

Minnesota - Sheldon Myerchin
434 Great Oak Drive
Waite Park, MN  56387
(320) 253-4682   FAX: (320) 253-0710
Sheldon_Myerchin@fws.gov

Mississippi - Gilbert Ray
6578 Dogwood View Pkwy, Suite A
Jackson, MS  39213
(601) 321-1138   FAX: (601) 321-4340
Gilbert_Ray@fws.gov

Missouri - Kelly Srigley-Werner
101 Park DeVille Drive, Suite A
Columbia, MO  65203
(573) 234-2132 (x112)   FAX: (573) 234-2181
Kelly_SrigleyWerner@fws.gov

Montana - Jim Stutzman
Benton Lake National Wildlife Refuge
922 Bootlegger Trail
Great Falls, MT  59404-6133
(406) 727-7400 (x24)   FAX: (406) 727-7432
Jim_Stutzman@fws.gov

Nebraska - Kenny Dinan
203 W. 2nd Street
Federal Building, 2nd Floor
Grand Island, NE  68801
(308) 382-6468 (x13)   FAX: (308) 384-8835
Kenny_Dinan@fws.gov

Nevada - Amy Salveter
1340 Financial Blvd., Suite 234
Reno, NV  89502
(775) 861-6300   FAX: (775) 861-6301
Amy_Salveter@fws.gov

New Hampshire - Eric Derleth
70 Commercial Street
Concord, NH  03301-5087
(603) 223-2541 (x14)   FAX: (603) 223-0104
Eric_Derleth@fws.gov

New Jersey - Eric Schrading
927 North Main St., Building D
Pleasantville, NJ  08232
(609) 646-9310   FAX: (609) 646-1456
Eric_Schrading@fws.gov

State Coordinators - (cont.) New Mexico - Nancy Riley
2105 Osuna Road, NE 
Albuquerque, NM  87113
(505) 761-4707   FAX: (505) 346-4542 
Nancy_Riley@fws.gov

New York - Carl Schwartz
3817 Luker Road
Cortland, NY  13045
(607) 753-9334   FAX: (607) 753-9699
Carl_Schwartz@fws.gov

North Carolina - John Ann Shearer
551-F Pylon Drive, POB 33726
Raleigh, NC  27636-3726
(919) 856-4520 (x17)   FAX: (919) 856-4556
JohnAnn_Shearer@fws.gov

North Dakota - Kevin Willis
3425 Miriam Avenue
Bismarck, ND  58501-7926
(701) 355-8526   FAX: (701) 355-8533 
Kevin_Willis@fws.gov

Ohio - Kurt Waterstradt
771 East Main St., Suite 102
Newark, OH  43055
(740) 670-5312   FAX: (740) 349-8573
Kurt_Waterstradt@fws.gov

Oklahoma - Jontie Aldrich
9014 E. 21st Street
Tulsa, OK  74127
(918) 382-4511   FAX: (918) 581-7467
Jontie_Aldrich@fws.gov

Oregon - Amy Horstman
2600 S.E. 98th Avenue, Suite 100
Portland, OR  97266
(503) 231-6179   FAX: (503) 231-6195
Amy_Horstman@fws.gov

Oregon - Matthew Barry         
1936 California Avenue
Klamath Falls, OR  97601
(541) 885-8481   FAX: (541) 885-7837
Matthew_Barry@fws.gov

Pennsylvania - Mark Roberts
315 South Allan Street, Suite 322
State College, PA  16801
(814) 234-4090 (x236)   FAX: (814) 234-0748
Mark_Roberts@fws.gov

Puerto Rico/
 Caribbean Ecosystem - Silmarie 

Padron
POB 491
Boqueron, PR  00622-0491
(787) 851-7297 (x241)   FAX: (787) 851-7440
Silmarie_Padron@fws.gov

Rhode Island - Greg Mannesto
Ninigret National Wildlife Refuge
Shoreline Plaza/Route 1A, POB 307
Charlestown, RI  02813
(401) 364-9124   FAX: (401) 364-0170
Greg_Mannesto@fws.gov

South Carolina - Joe Cockrell
176 Croghan Spur Road, Suite 200
Charleston, SC  29407
(843) 727-4707 (x220)   FAX: (843) 727-4218
Joe_Cockrell@fws.gov

South Dakota - Kurt Forman           
520 B Third Ave N., POB 247
Brookings, SD  57006
(605) 697-2500   FAX: (605) 697-2505
Kurt_Forman@fws.gov

Tennessee - Brad Bingham
446 Neal Street
Cookeville, TN  38501
(931) 528-6481 (x205)   FAX: (931) 528-7075 
Bradley_Bingham@fws.gov

Texas - Don Wilhelm
711 Stadium Drive, Suite 252
Arlington, TX  76011
(817) 277-1100   FAX: (817) 277-1129
Don_Wilhelm@fws.gov

Utah - Karl Fleming
Bear River Migratory Bird Refuge
2155 West Forest Street
Brigham City, UT  84302
(435) 734-6434   FAX: (435) 723-8873
Karl_Fleming@fws.gov

Vermont - Chris E. Smith 
11 Lincoln St., Door 7
Essex Junction, VT  05452
(802) 872-0629 (x20)   FAX: (802) 872-9704
Chris_E_Smith@fws.gov

Virginia - Bridgett Costanzo
6669 Short Lane
Gloucester, VA  23061
(804) 693-6694 (x125)   FAX: (804) 693-9032
Bridgett_Costanzo@fws.gov

Washington (Western) - Paco Rodriguez
510 Desmond Drive, Suite 102
Lacey, WA  98503-1273
(360) 753-9440   FAX: (360) 753-9008
Julio_Rodriguez@fws.gov

Washington (Eastern) - Juliet Barenti
11103 East Montgomery, #2
Spokane, WA  99206
(509) 893-8005   FAX: (509) 891-6748
Juliet_Barenti@fws.gov

West Virginia - John Schmidt
694 Beverly Pike
Elkins, WV  26241
(304) 636-6586   FAX: (304) 636-7824
John_Schmidt@fws.gov

Wisconsin - James Ruwaldt
4511 Helgesen Drive
Madison, WI  53718-6747
(608) 221-1206 (x14)   FAX: (608) 221-1357
James_Ruwaldt@fws.gov

Wyoming - Mark Hogan
170 N. 1st Street
Lander, WY  82520
(307) 332-8719   FAX: (307) 332-5897
Mark_J_Hogan@fws.gov




